

RECEIVED
01-12-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2016AP308-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

DAWN M. PRADO,

Defendant-Respondent-Cross Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS REVERSING AN ORDER GRANTING A
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE ENTERED IN THE
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
DAVID T. FLANAGAN, III, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-
Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The warrantless blood draw from Prado was justified by exigent circumstances under the rule the United States Supreme Court established in <i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i>	9
A. A warrantless blood draw may be justified by exigent circumstances.....	9
B. Under <i>Mitchell</i> , a blood draw from an unconscious drunk driving suspect who is taken to the hospital before an evidentiary breath test can be administered is almost always justified by exigent circumstances.....	10
C. The court of appeals should have applied the rule the Supreme Court established in <i>Mitchell</i> for cases like Prado's.....	12

D. The blood draw from Prado was justified by exigent circumstances under the *Mitchell* rule. 18

II. The court of appeals erred in finding the unconscious driver provision in Wisconsin’s implied consent law unconstitutional. 21

A. The court of appeals erred in concluding that *Birchfield* overruled *Wintlend*. 22

1. In *Wintlend*, the court of appeals held that Wisconsin’s implied consent law is constitutional as it relates to lawful requests for blood samples from drivers who are conscious..... 23

2. *Birchfield* did not overrule *Wintlend*. 24

B. The court of appeals erred in finding the unconscious driver provision facially unconstitutional. 28

1. To prevail on a challenge to a statute a defendant must prove the statute unconstitutional beyond a reasonable doubt. 28

2. Prado has not shown that the unconscious driver provision is unconstitutional facially or as applied to her..... 29

a. The unconstitutional driver provision is not facially unconstitutional because, under *Mitchell*, blood draws conducted pursuant to the statute are almost always permissible. 31

b. The unconscious driver provision is not unconstitutional as applied to Prado..... 35

III. Prado’s blood draw was a lawful search; but even if the search had been unlawful the blood test results should not have been excluded because the officer relied in good faith on a statute that had not been found unconstitutional. 36

A. The good faith exception to the exclusionary rule applies when an officer acts in good faith reliance on a statute that has not been found unconstitutional. 37

B. There is no need to resort to the good faith exception in this case because the blood sample was not obtained in an unconstitutional search. 38

C. Contrary to the court of appeals’ opinion, an officer can rely in good faith on a statute that no appellate court has found unconstitutional. 39

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	37
<i>Barrows v. Am. Fam. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI App 11, 352 Wis. 2d 436, 842 N.W.2d 508.....	16
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	37, 38
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> , 2019 IL 123525, 2019 WL 6596704.....	34

<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	10
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	24
<i>State v. Scull</i> , 2015 WI 22, 361 Wis. 2d 288, 862 N.W.2d 562.....	9
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 488, 570 N.W.2d 44 (1997)	17
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 2018 WI 856, 383 Wis. 2d 147, 914 N.W.2d 120.....	9, 10
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	37, 38
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785.....	29
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812.....	9, 15, 28
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 2010 WI 91, 328 Wis. 2d 289, 786 N.W.2d 227.....	29
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 2018 WI 84, 383 Wis. 2d 192, 914 N.W.2d 151.....	32
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 191, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980)	23
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis. 2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451.....	28
<i>State v. Padley</i> , 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867	4, 22, 27
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 2020 WI App 42, 393 Wis. 2d 526, 947 N.W.2d 182	4, <i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Richards</i> , 2020 WI App 48, 393 Wis. 2d 772, 948 N.W.2d 359	14, 17, 38
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 2007 WI App 252, 306 Wis. 2d 129, 743 N.W.2d 460	12, 15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2010 WI 16, 323 Wis. 2d 377, 780 N.W.2d 90.....	9
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Wintlend</i> , 2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 2010 WI 17, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63	29, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	37
<i>Wis. Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 2010 WI 94, 328 Wis. 2d 469, 787 N.W.2d 22.....	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11	9
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(46m)(c).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 343.305	29, 36
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2).....	29
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3).....	7, <i>passim</i>
